Moody's INVESTORS SERVICE

SECTOR IN-DEPTH

10 June 2021



Contacts

Chenyi Lu, CFA, CPA <i>VP-Sr Credit Officer</i> chenyi.lu@moodys.com	+852.3758.1353			
Mike Zhu <i>AVP-Analyst</i> mike.zhu@moodys.com	+86.10.6319.6506			
Evelyn Liang Associate Analyst evelyn.liang@moodys.cor	+86.21.2057.4026			
Li Ma <i>MD-Corporate Finance</i> li.ma@moodys.com	+86.21.2057.4015			
Clement Wong +852.3758.1561 Associate Managing Director clement.wong@moodys.com				
Gary Lau <i>MD-Corporate Finance</i> gary.lau@moodys.com	+852.3758.1377			
Laura Acres MD-Regional Corporate Fi laura.acres@moodys.com				
CLIENT SERVICES				
A	1 212 552 1652			

CLILI	JLIV	ICLD

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Oil Services – China

Strong oil & gas demand will underpin credit quality of oilfield services providers

- Two main factors will support oilfield services (OFS) providers' domestic revenue over the next 12-18 months. Strong oil and natural gas production in China (A1 stable) and the increase in national oil companies' (NOCs) aggregated capital spending will drive demand for oilfield services. With increasing work volume, domestic revenue for the rated OFS providers, China Oilfield Services Limited (COSL, A3 stable), Anton Oilfield Services Group (B1 negative) and Honghua Group Limited (B1 stable), will either rise or remain stable. Domestic revenue accounted for more than half of the three OFS companies' 2020 revenue, which reflects their high dependence on China's oil and gas production.
- Rising oil and gas production in China will bolster OFS companies' operations. China's continued economic growth and the government's push for energy security will drive oil and gas production, which in turn supports demand for oil and gas field products and services. In addition, a gradual oil-price recovery will propel oil and gas companies to increase oil production. Meanwhile, the country's plan to cut carbon emissions will boost demand and production of natural gas. All of these factors will support OFS companies' domestic businesses.
- » NOCs' increased aggregated capital spending budget for 2021 will also support OFS companies' domestic revenue. Aggregated capital spending for the three major NOCs will likely rise around 9% in 2021, underpinning additional demand for oil and gas field services and products. OFS revenues and NOCs' capital spending are positively correlated because NOCs dominate China's upstream sector. However, the positive effect for OFS companies will not be immediate because of the time lag between the rise in NOC capital spending and when the OFS providers receive payment for their work. Meanwhile, demand for oil and gas services from overseas clients will remain weak as they focus on capital discipline and operating efficiency following a difficult year in 2020.

Positive impact on rated OFS companies' credit profiles will vary. COSL will maintain stronger credit metrics than Anton and Honghua because of its significantly larger scale and its captive-services provider role. The company's large amount of captive orders limited its revenue decline during the pandemic. It will continue to maintain lower leverage and stronger interest coverage ratio than its domestic peers. Anton's credit profile is stronger than Honghua's standalone credit profile given its lower debt leverage and higher earnings. Still, support and operational benefits from Honghua's largest shareholder, China Aerospace Science and Industry Corporation (CASIC), will support its domestic revenue growth and overall earnings recovery in the next two years.

Two main factors will support OFS providers' domestic revenue over the next 12-18 months

We expect that <u>China Oilfield Services Limited</u> (COSL, A3 stable), <u>Anton Oilfield Services Group</u> (B1 negative) and <u>Honghua Group</u> <u>Limited</u> (B1 stable) will benefit from strong oil and natural gas production in <u>China</u> (A1 stable) as well as increased capital spending by the three major Chinese national oil companies (NOCs) over the next 12-18 months. Production will be strong as China's economy gradually recovers from the pandemic and the government promotes natural gas as an important transition fuel in the national carbon emission reduction plan. Additionally, we expect the increase in the NOCs' aggregate 2021 capital spending will drive higher work volume for the three rated oilfield services (OFS) companies.

Revenues for COSL, Anton and Honghua are linked to the capital spending of the three NOCs because the NOCs dominate Chinese exploration and production (E&P) activity. As shown in Exhibit 1, COSL, Anton and Honghua generated 75%, 59%, 74% of their revenue from the domestic market in 2020, reflecting their high dependence on China's oil and gas production. We expect their 2021 and 2022 domestic revenue concentration will remain similar to the level in 2020.

Exhibit 1 COSL, Anton and Honghua have high revenue exposure to the domestic market Percentage of domestic revenue out of total revenue



Source: Companies' annual reports

Rising NOC capital spending points to higher demand for the OFS companies' products and services. The three major NOCs, <u>China</u> <u>National Petroleum Corporation</u> (CNPC, A1 stable), <u>China Petrochemical Corporation</u> (Sinopec Group, A1 stable), and <u>China National</u> <u>Offshore Oil Corporation</u> (CNOOC Group, A1 stable), increased their capital spending budget on an aggregated basis for 2021 in response to the gradual recovery in oil prices and the country's continued push for energy security.

Rising oil & gas production in China will bolster OFS companies' operations

China's oil and gas production will rise for several reasons. Higher production will support the country's continued economic growth. In addition, increasing domestic oil and gas reserves and production is part of China's strategy to boost energy security. A gradual oil-price recovery will support oil production, while demand and production of natural gas will increase because of China's plan to reduce carbon emissions.

China's economic growth will boost demand for oil & gas

China's oil and gas consumption has been positively correlated with the country's GDP growth over the past two decades (Exhibits 2 and 3). Oil and gas consumption increased during this period to support China's growing economy.

We expect oil and gas consumption will continue to grow to support China's real GDP growth of 8.5% in 2021 and 5.5% in 2022.¹ Specifically, oil and gas demand growth will reach a mid-single-digit percentage in 2021 as the Chinese economy recovers from the coronavirus pandemic, based on <u>Moody's oil and gas outlook for 2021</u>. In comparison, demand for oil grew 3.3% and that for gas grew 7.2% in 2020, according to National Bureau of Statistics data.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Higher oil and gas consumption will drive production, which will in turn support the domestic revenue of OFS companies.

Exhibit 2



China's GDP growth supports domestic oil consumption

Source: World Bank - World Development Indicators, BP Statistical Review of World Energy - all data, 1965-2019 (latest available data)

Exhibit 3

China's GDP growth supports domestic gas consumption



Government's continued push for energy security will drive oil & gas production

China's push to reduce its reliance on imports and improve energy security is another factor supporting domestic oil and gas production over the next 12-18 months. Demand for oil and gas field products and services will rise because of this.

As shown in Exhibit 4, a sizeable imbalance exists between China's consumption of oil and domestic production, with imports accounting for more than half of annual consumption. Meanwhile, the surge in natural gas imports in the last few years reflects a shortage in domestic supply (Exhibit 5).

Exhibit 4



China continues to import a large portion of its oil needs Annual domestic consumption of oil

Source: BP Statistical Review of World Energy - all data, 1965-2019 (latest available data)

Exhibit 5

Natural gas imports have grown rapidly in recent years to meet China's growing consumption Annual domestic consumption of natural gas



Source: BP Statistical Review of World Energy - all data, 1965-2019 (latest available data)

China has been a net importer of oil for the past 20 years because of growing consumption but limited sources of easily exploitable oil. The gap between consumption and production has only widened during this period. By 2020, China was the world's largest oil importer and one of the world's largest gas importers. China imported around 73% of its oil and 43% of its natural gas needs in 2020. To reduce dependence on imports, the government has called for action to improve self-sufficiency in oil and gas, which was further reinforced in China's 14th 5-year plan.

In addition, all three NOCs have released seven-year action plans to intensify domestic E&P from 2019 to 2025. The objective of these plans is to stabilize oil output and increase natural gas production.

Gradual recovery in oil price propels oil & gas companies to increase production

Higher oil prices will support oil and gas companies' revenues and incentivize them to increase production.

Exhibit 6





Source: Bloomberg

Oil prices tumbled in March 2020 following the coronavirus outbreak but staged an impressive recovery since. Oil is now trading at or above the upper level of Moody's medium-term oil price range of \$45-\$65/barrel. Restrained supply amid steadily improving demand for oil and refined products at a global level propelled prices upward. We expect that Brent spot prices will average \$62/barrel in 2021 and \$60/barrel in 2022,² which will prompt oil and gas companies to increase production over the next 12-18 months.

The national carbon emission reduction plan will boost demand and production of natural gas

China's push to reduce the percentage of coal-fired power from its overall power generation mix will further promote natural gas consumption over the next 12-18 months. Natural gas will serve as an important transition fuel to complement other clean energies in the national carbon emission reduction plan.

Increasing natural gas in the primary energy mix has been an important approach to achieve China's carbon reduction targets. Natural gas is a lower-carbon transition fuel that can bridge the gap between the present energy mix and lower-carbon fuels. Specifically, China aims to increase natural gas consumption to 15% of its primary energy mix by 2030, compared with around 8% in 2019. As a result, we estimate that China's natural gas demand will grow around 10% annually through 2025 (see <u>Oil and Gas – Global: 2021 Outlook</u>, 8 December 2020). We expect domestic production will rise to meet China's growth in demand and also to partially mitigate the risk of reliance on imports.

NOCs' increased aggregated capital spending budget for 2021 will also support OFS companies' domestic revenue

The three NOCs raised their aggregated capital spending budget by around 9% in 2021 to RMB501 billion from actual capital spending of RMB461 billion in 2020. The increase in NOCs' aggregated spending will result in additional demand for COSL, Anton and Honghua's products and services.

Higher capital spending, in particular spending on E&P, by the NOCs will support OFS companies domestic revenue (Exhibit 7).



Exhibit 7

The three major NOCs' E&P capital spending drives domestic revenue of OFS companies

Source: Companies' annual reports

Despite higher NOC capital spending in 2021, COSL's revenue will decline 3% in 2021 to around RMB28 billion, before improving by 5% in 2022 to around RMB30 billion. The company continues to suffer the effects of a drop in new orders in 2020 and lower order price on contracts signed last year. In addition, we expect work orders from overseas clients will remain weak. Despite the gradual recovery in oil prices, many foreign E&P companies will limit capital spending in 2021 and focus intensely on capital discipline and operating efficiency following a difficult 2020. Moreover, a time lag between when NOCs increase their capital spending and when COSL will reap the benefit will also weigh on the company's revenue in 2021. However, COSL's revenue will gradually improve over the next 12-18 months from our expectation of NOCs' increased capital spending and a gradual improvement in oil prices leading to higher work volume. But pricing power will likely remain weak.

For Anton, we expect its revenue will grow by 6% and 8% in 2021 and 2022, respectively, because of projected growth in its domestic business. Anton has high business exposure to natural gas. Around 80% of Anton's projects support natural gas development in China, and therefore it is well positioned to benefit from strong growth in China's natural gas sector over the next two years. Additionally, gradual recovery in its overseas operations in markets such as Iraq, as well as a gradual increase in oil prices will support Anton's revenue over the next 12-18 months.

We estimate Honghua's revenue will increase by around 9% and 6% in 2021 and 2022, respectively. A gradual recovery in oil prices will drive oil and gas companies' E&P activities, in turn boosting demand for Honghua's products and services. Because of its high exposure to the natural gas sector in China, with 50%-60% of its service and equipment revenue in China related to natural gas, Honghua will also benefit from increasing production activity in the country over the next 12-18 months.

Positive impact on rated OFS companies' credit profiles will vary

COSL will maintain stronger credit metrics than Anton and Honghua over the next 12-18 months, but we expect Anton's and Honghua's credit metrics will improve in the same period.

COSL

COSL will continue to maintain the strongest credit metrics among the three rated OFS companies. COSL's significantly larger scale and its large amount of captive orders from its parent, CNOOC, underscore its better credit quality. COSL's revenue was more than 9x that of Anton's and 7x that of Honghua's in 2020. Its total assets were around 10x that of Anton's and 6x that of Honghua's as of year-end 2020.

COSL generated 70%-81% of its revenue over the past five years from captive orders from CNOOC family companies. Captive orders face less cancellation and renewals risks than external ones, especially during periods of low oil prices. The large amount of captive orders limited COSL's revenue decline during the pandemic. COSL's total revenue only fell 7% in 2020, compared with declines of 14% and 11% for Anton and Honghua.

We expect COSL's leverage, as measure by adjusted debt/EBITDA, will increase to 2.7x-2.8x in 2021 and 2022, from 2.4x in 2020. EBITDA will be lower than the level in 2020 because of weaker revenue while debt will remain largely flat. However, COSL's leverage in

2021-22 will still be appropriate for its current standalone credit profile. COSL's leverage will remain the lowest among the three OFS companies. Anton's leverage will be around 3.0x-3.5x and Honghua's around 6.0x-6.5x in 2021-22.

COSL will also maintain much stronger interest coverage ratio, as measured by EBITDA/interest expense, than Anton and Honghua in 2021-22, as shown in Exhibit 8. COSL's high interest coverage ratio is helped by its strong financial links with the CNOOC family companies and low interest rate intercompany loans from group companies.

COSL's importance to CNOOC is reflected in a four-notch parental uplift incorporated in its A3 issuer rating. We expect that the company will receive a high level of support from parent CNOOC in times of need. COSL is the primary provider of the group's drilling and oilfield services, and the company fulfills most of CNOOC's drilling, well services, marine support and seismic survey needs.

Anton

Anton's credit profile is stronger than Honghua's standalone credit profile given its lower debt leverage and higher earnings.

We expect Anton's leverage to improve toward 3.0x-3.5x over the next two years from 4.6x in 2020, driven by improved earnings and a slight decrease in debt. These levels are stronger than Honghua's leverage of 6.0x-6.5x.

We project the company's adjusted EBITDA margin to improve to around 25% over the next two years from 21% in 2020. Sustained cost and expense control measures and increasing revenue contribution from its overseas drilling projects that have higher gross margins will partially offset intense price competition. Therefore, adjusted EBITDA will increase to about RMB932 million in 2022 from RMB654 million in 2020. These levels are higher than our current estimate of Honghua's adjusted EBITDA of about RMB693 million in 2022 and RMB478 million in 2020.

Anton's adjusted debt should decline slightly from about RMB3 billion as of year-end 2020. The decline will come on the back of solid free cash flow, supported by strong cash flow from operations because of improved profitability, better working capital cycle management to reduce account receivables and inventory turnover days, and prudent capital spending. Also, we expect Anton's cash position will increase from RMB879 million at year-end 2020. The expected lower debt level and strengthened balance sheet liquidity will provide a buffer against oil price volatility.

Honghua

Honghua's standalone credit profile is the weakest among the three rated OFS companies. However, support and operational benefits from the company's largest shareholder, China Aerospace Science and Industry Corporation (CASIC), will support its domestic revenue growth and overall earnings recovery over the next two years. CASIC is a central state-owned enterprise in China and Honghua's largest shareholder with 29.98% ownership as of year-end 2020.

Honghua's rating incorporates a one-notch uplift on account of our expectation that the company will receive extraordinary support from CASIC in times of financial distress. Honghua is important to CASIC because it is CASIC's main platform for energy equipment manufacturing to support the country's energy security target. Honghua is also a major affiliate for CASIC's international operations and an overseas investment and financing platform.

CASIC has increased its support to Honghua's operations and capital structure since it became the company's largest shareholder in May 2017. Such support is reflected in Honghua's significant domestic sales growth over 2017-20, with more orders from China's oil majors.

Honghua's revenue from China increased 364% (or at a four-year compound annual growth rate of 47%) to RMB2.91 billion in 2020 from RMB626 million in 2016. Revenue from China accounted for 74% of total revenue in 2020 compared with only 27% in 2016. We expect the concentration to stay between 70% and 75% over the next two years.

Support from CASIC is also reflected in Honghua's enhanced access to domestic bank funding, with large undrawn credit facilities and low funding costs, and the credit facilities that Honghua can access from CASIC's subsidiaries.

Excluding higher-than-normal impairment losses on financial and contract assets in 2020, Honghua's adjusted debt/EBITDA will improve to 6.0x-6.5x over the two years from 7.2x in 2020, underpinned by higher earnings and a modest decrease in adjusted debt.

Exhibit 8

Key metrics for COSL, Anton and Honghua

RMB millions	COSL			Anton			Honghua		
	2020	2021E	2022E	2020	2021E	2022E	2020	2021E	2022E
Total assets	75,942	78,725	80,478	7,881	7,981	8,215	11,877	12,040	12,317
Total revenue	28,925	28,112	29,505	3,088	3,273	3,536	3,931	4,291	4,552
Adjusted EBITDA	10,785	9,460	9,945	654	790	932	478	634	693
Adjusted debt	25,805	26,500	26,500	2,992	2,892	2,792	4,573	4,343	4,263
Adjusted debt/EBITDA	2.4x	2.8x	2.7x	4.6x	3.7x	3.0x	9.6x	6.8x	6.1x
Adjusted EBITDA/interest	12.1x	10.6x	11.0x	1.8x	2.8x	3.5x	2.2x	2.8x	3.1x

All ratios are based on Moody's 'Adjusted' financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Nonfinancial Corporations Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™ and Moody's Investors Service estimates

Moody's related publications Credit Opinion

- » Credit Opinion China Oilfield Services Limited, 11 December 2020
- » Credit Opinion Anton Oilfield Services Group, 06 May 2021
- » Credit Opinion Honghua Group Limited, 28 April 2021

Issuer Comment

- » Issuer Comment COSL: CNOOC Limited's increased capital spending is credit positive for China Oilfield Services Limited, 5 February 2021
- » Issuer Comment Anton: Weak 2020 results because of lower earnings amid the coronavirus pandemic, 30 March 2021

Endnotes

- 1 See <u>Global Macro Outlook 2021-22 (May 2021 Update): Recovery solidifies in the US and Europe, while emerging markets face multiple risks</u>, 26 May 2021.
- 2 See Global Macro Outlook 2021-22 (May 2021 Update): Recovery solidifies in the US and Europe, while emerging markets face multiple risks, 26 May 2021

© 2021 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER NOT AND DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating sopinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1278152

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE